RESOLUTION NO. 2015 - 119

RESOLUTION UTILIZING THE AMOUNT OF ONE MILLION PESOS (P1,000,000.00) FUND UNDER THE 2015 GENDER AND DEVELOPMENT (GAD) BUDGET, SPECIFICALLY THE AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE PHILHEALTH INDIGENT PROGRAM TO FINANCE EXPENSES ON THE ANNUAL PASKWA HALAD SA BANWA CELEBRATION

WHEREAS, the Paskwa Halad sa Banwa was declared an official annual Tourism Festival event of this Municipality per Resolution No. 2011-198-A dated November 16, 2011;

WHEREAS, the said event must be regularly sustained every year which will feature various programs and activities that can attract everyone, particularly foreign or local tourists coming in to witness the grand affair;

WHEREAS, the amount of One Million Pesos (P1,000,000.00) for Health Care Financing of the PhilHealth Indigent Program is considered savings under GAD plan appropriation as it duplicates the National Housing Targeting System-Poverty Reduction (NHTS-PR) program which is being financed by the national government; that the same can be used for other beneficial purposes such as the Paskwa Halad sa Banwa;

WHEREAS, the success of this official event would probably depend on the budget needed, hence to utilize the above-dated amount for this grand occasion is a necessity.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION UTILIZING THE AMOUNT OF ONE MILLION PESOS (P1,000,000.00) FUND UNDER THE 2015 GENDER AND DEVELOPMENT (GAD) BUDGET, SPECIFICALLY THE AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE PHILHEALTH INDIGENT PROGRAM TO FINANCE EXPENSES ON THE ANNUAL PASKWA HALAD SA BANWA CELEBRATION.

ADOPTED this 26th day of November 2015, on motion of Hon. Jose G. Salanio, Jr., duly seconded by Hon. Cleofe A. Grabato.

APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

(SGD.)MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

(SGD.)HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA

Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

(SGD.)HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor